

CREATIVE ARTS SCHOLARSHIPS

One (1) \$1000 scholarship to be given away to eligible young people who apply and enter at least one of the approved categories in the Creative Arts Division of the Permian Basin Fair & Exposition. **DEADLINE TO ENTER APPLICATION IS**September 4, 2024 at 9:00 pm. See entry date schedule below for your handmade items.

Categories that apply include: China Painting, Table for Two, Textiles, Culinary, Crafts & Hobbies, Fine Arts, Collections, Ceramics, Decorative Painting, Antiques or Relics.

Dates to enter items:

Sunday, August 25, 2024	Enter Exhibits	Noon to 8:00 pm
Monday, August 26, 2024	Enter Exhibits	Noon to 8:00 pm
Tuesday, August 27, 2024	Enter Exhibits	Noon to 8:00 pm

Applicants must meet the following qualifications:

- Must be a resident of the United States.
- Must have achieved a "B" average to apply for and receive scholarship funds.
- Must be in the top 1/2 of their class.

- Must be in the 11th or 12th grade of High School and between the ages of 16 and 19 years old by September 14th of the year application is made.
- Must submit an official transcript from the school attended in May
 of the same year application is made.
- Must include a two page typed essay (500 words or less) based on the entry into the Creative Arts Division, personal interest in Creative Arts, Community Service, School activities and/or future plans.
- Must fill out the "Scholarship Entry Form", have signed by the Division Chairman and turn it in with entry into Creative Arts.
- Must submit application by 9:00 pm, Wednesday, September 4, 2024.

Complete guidelines on how to enter items in the Creative Arts division are listed in this book.

Scholarship funds may only be used for tuition, books and fees at an accredited College or University. The recipient must notify the Scholarship Board of the College or University of choice. Scholarship funds will be submitted directly to the College or University on behalf of the recipient. The College or University must return any unused scholarship funds to the Scholarship Board within 60 days. The recipient has five (5) years from the date of the Fair the Scholarship was awarded to utilize the Scholarship funds. After five (5) years, the funds will be unobligated. Young people related to Board members, Fair Employees or Fair Judges by blood or marriage to and including fourth generation are not eligible for Scholarship consideration.

Permian Basin Fair & Exposition Creative Arts Division

Proof of entry on handmade item

Must be filled out by chairman in the Creative Arts Division you are entering and left with the Executive Director for the Scholarship Committee to pick up.

Categories that apply: China Painting, Textiles, Culinary, Crafts & Hobbies, Fine Arts, Collections, Ceramics and Decorative Painting, Antiques or Relics

Item must be hand made by the person applying for the scholarship.

Scholarship applicants:

This form must be turned in to a Division Chairman in Creative Arts and will be picked up after the deadline to enter items by the Scholarship Committee.

Permian Basin Fair and Exposition Creative Arts Scholarship Application

Deadline to turn in Scholarship application is Wednesday, September 4, 2024 by 9:00 pm.

Name:		Telephon	e:
Address:	City:	State:Z	ip:
High School:		Graduatio	n Date:
Number in Class: (Class rank and ACT Transcript by Schoo	/SAT score(s)		
College (if applicabl	e):	Classif	ication:
Field(s) in which yo	u plan to study	':	
Parents or Guardian	Name(s):	т	elephone:
Address:			
City:Stat	te: Zip:		
Creative Arts Entry:		Division:_	

Include the following with this application, no later than September 4, 2024 at 9:00 pm.

- A picture of applicant.
- Official high school/college transcript.
- A typed, two-page, double-spaced essay of approximately 500 words, in which you discuss your interest in Creative Arts, your entry in Creative Arts, school activities, honors, awards, community service, and/or future educational and career plans.

Creative Arts Scholarship Winners will be based on the following:
Scholastic achievement
School and community clubs and activities (Clubs and Organizations)

Quality of submitted essay Interview with Scholarship Committee Entry in Creative Arts (see entry schedule on first page)

Applicant's Signature:	Date:
Application Deadline: Co	mpleted applications must be in the hands of
the Fair Officials no later	than September 4, 2024 at 9:00 pm. Mail or
deliver application and acco	impanying documents to Scholarship Committee o
Creative Arts Executive Dire	ector, Building G. Your Creative Arts entry must be
turned in during regular ent	try times.